

Dan M. Berkovitz
General Counsel

Jonathan L. Marcus
Deputy General Counsel

Robert B. Wasserman
Chief Counsel, Division of Clearing and Risk

Martin B. White
Assistant General Counsel

Robert A. Schwartz
Assistant General Counsel

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION
Three Lafayette Plaza
1155 21st Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20581
(202) 418-5000
jmarcus@cftc.gov
rwasserman@cftc.gov
mwhite@cftc.gov
rschwartz@cftc.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

MF GLOBAL Inc.,

Debtor.

Case No. 1:12-cv-06014-KBF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 1

 I. The CFTC Has Broad Authority to Issue Preemptive Regulations of
 the Futures Industry. 1

 II. Congress, in the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Delegated to the CFTC General
 Rulemaking Authority for Commodity Broker Bankruptcies. 3

 III. The Legal Certainty for Bank Products Act of 2000 Is Not Relevant. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Stotler & Co., 144 B.R. 385 (N.D. Ill. 1992)..... 5

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1a..... 10, 11
 7 U.S.C. § 2..... 2, 10, 11
 7 U.S.C. § 5..... 3
 7 U.S.C. § 6r 11
 7 U.S.C. § 6s 11
 7 U.S.C. § 6d..... 2, 3, 12
 7 U.S.C. § 12a..... 3
 7 U.S.C. § 24..... 6
 7 U.S.C. § 27a..... 10, 11
 11 U.S.C. § 761..... 1, 5, 6, 12
 11 U.S.C. § 762..... 1
 11 U.S.C. § 766..... 1, 5
 Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)..... 5, 6
 Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1, *et seq.*..... *passim*
 Commodity Futures Trading Commission Act, Pub L. 93-463, 88 Stat. 1389 (1974)..... 2
 Legal Certainty for Bank Products Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000).... 10

Federal Regulations and Register Releases

17 C.F.R. § 39.13 3
 17 C.F.R. § 190.01 7
 17 C.F.R. § 190.08 *passim*
Bankruptcy, 46 Fed. Reg. 57535 (Nov. 24, 1981) 9
Bankruptcy, 48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983) 3, 9, 10
Business Conduct Standards for Swap Dealers & Major Swap Participants with Counterparties,
 77 Fed. Reg. 9734 (Apr. 17, 2012) 11

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 93-1383 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5894 2
H.R. Rep. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 5
S. Rep. 95-989 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787..... 5
The Bankr. Reform Act Revision of the Salary Fixing Procedure for Bankr. Judges Adjustment of Debts of Political Subdivisions & Pub. Agencies & Instrumentalities: Hearing on S. 235 & S. 236 Before the S. Subcomm. on Improvements in Judicial Mach. (1975)..... 3, 4

Treatises

6-760 Collier on Bankr. P 760.01 (LexisNexis 2012) 5
